Temporary/hourly appointments will not be used by the University 

to circumvent appropriate hiring procedures. 

b. Individual(s) working in temporary/hourly position(s) as defined in 

Article 7.2.A in classification(s) covered by this Agreement who 

exceed one thousand fifty (1050) hours in any twelve (12) 

consecutive month period from the original date of hire will become 

permanent. When a temporary employee becomes permanent as a 

result of working more than one thousand fifty (1050) hours, the 

FTE percentage of the permanent position will be based on the 

average hours worked, exclusive of overtime, over the duration of 

the Temporary/Hourly Bargaining Unit position’s current twelve 

(12) consecutive month period. 

c. Exceptions to the foregoing item may be implemented upon mutual

[...]

Any MOU’s attached to this Agreement that identify changes to temporary/hourly 

46

 

 

provisions. 

B. Individual(s) working in temporary/hourly position(s) as defined in Article 7.2.A 

in classification(s) covered by this Agreement who exceed one thousand fifty 

(1050) hours in any twelve (12) consecutive month period from the original date of 

hire will become permanent. 

C. If a temporary hourly employee is placed in a permanent position as a result of 

Section 7.2.B above, the incumbent employee will serve a probationary period.

[...]

An employee may not donate annual leave hours that would otherwise be 

lost on the next anniversary date. 

3. Minimum annual leave balances are pro-rated for employees working less 

than full time based upon the percent of the FTE. 

H. Donating Sick Leave:  The donor employee must retain a minimum of one hundred 

seventy-six (176) hours of sick leave after the transfer. 

I. Donating Personal Holiday:  An employee may donate an accrued personal 

holiday in full or in part (personal holiday hours must be donated as full hours only; 

partial-hour donations are not permitted).

[...]

When the University assigns an employee to a work shift in 

which the majority of time is worked on a daily basis between 6 PM and 6 AM, the 

employee will be paid shift differential for all hours worked. The shift differential 

is sixty-five cents ($0.65) per hour or one hundred thirteen dollars and ten cents 

($113.10) per month. 

B. Call-Back 

1. An employee reporting for work at the University's request which is not 

scheduled in advance and which is outside of and not contiguous with their 

regular work period, shall be guaranteed two (2) hours call-back pay at their